

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.245 OF 2024

Jivan Umakant Patil and ors. : Applicants.
Versus
State of Maharashtra and ors. : Respondents.

Mr. Kunal Shirgire i/by Mr. Vikash R Kolekar for the
Applicants.

Ms. Shilpa Talhar, APP for the Respondent/State.

Mr. Rohit D. Gorade for the Respondent No.2

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 26 FEBRUARY 2026

PC:-

1. Mr. Kunal Shirgire, learned Advocate for the Applicants, craves leave to carry out amendment in the prayer clause to add details of the chargesheet and to join Vishal Sukudu Patil as Respondent No.3. The request was not objected to by Ms. Shilpa Talhar, learned APP for the Respondent/State and Mr. Rohit Gorade, learned Advocate for the Respondent No.2. In view of no objection, leave granted. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

2. Upon amendment being carried out, issue notice to newly added Respondent No.3, returnable 17 March 2026.

3. Mr. Kunal Shirgire requests for hamdast. At his request, hamdast granted.

4. This matter being matrimonial dispute which, Mr. Kunal Shirgire states to have been settled between the parties, the Respondent No.3 (who is an accused in the FIR) is put to notice that subject to time constraint, endeavour would be made to dispose of this Application at the stage of Admission.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)